Form 605

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of ceasing to be a substantial holder

To: Company Name/Scheme: Western Areas Limited

ACN/ARSN: 091 049 357

1. Details of substantial holder

Name: Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.

The holder ceased to be a substantial holder on:

25/01/2022
The previous notice was given to the company on:

27/01/2022
The previous notice was dated:

27/01/2022
The holder became aware on:

27/01/2022

2. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change	Consideration given in relation to change	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
See annexure A to					
this notice					

3. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
Not applicable	Not applicable

4. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	2-7-1, Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8330, Japan

5. Signature

R. Sakuma

Dated 28 January 2022

Ryuichiro Sakuma

Authorised signatory

Annexure A

This is annexure A of 2 pages referred to in Form 605, Notice of ceasing to be a substantial holder dated 28 January 2022



Ryuichiro Sakuma Authorised signatory

Dated 28 January 2022

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change	Consideration given in relation to change	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	22,016.00	6,400 Fully Paid ordinary shares	6,400
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	896.54	261 Fully Paid ordinary shares	261
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	2,253.51	657 Fully Paid ordinary shares	657
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	776.25	225 Fully Paid ordinary shares	225
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	12,026.50	3,491 Fully Paid ordinary shares	3,491
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	7,979.85	2,313 Fully Paid ordinary shares	2,313
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	42,931.20	12,480 Fully Paid ordinary shares	12,480
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	1,734.68	505 Fully Paid ordinary shares	505
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	232.56	68 Fully Paid ordinary shares	68
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	17,354.47	5,023 Fully Paid ordinary shares	5,023
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	8,480.10	2,458 Fully Paid ordinary shares	2,458
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	697,072.99	202,441 Fully Paid ordinary shares	202,441
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	59,971.35	17,383 Fully Paid ordinary shares	17,383
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	732.72	213 Fully Paid ordinary shares	213
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	19,039.93	5,551 Fully Paid ordinary shares	5,551
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	10,409.44	3,026 Fully Paid ordinary shares	3,026
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	5,171.75	1,510 Fully Paid ordinary shares	1,510
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	31,829.94	9,307 Fully Paid ordinary shares	9,307
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	312.13	91 Fully Paid ordinary shares	91
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	99,634.86	29,133 Fully Paid ordinary shares	29,133
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	10,188.18	2,979 Fully Paid ordinary shares	2,979

AnnexureA

25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	1,015.74	297 Fully Paid ordinary shares	297
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	41.04	12 Fully Paid ordinary shares	12
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	1,217,620.98	356,092 Fully Paid ordinary shares	356,092
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	13,323.25	3,890 Fully Paid ordinary shares	3,890
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	2,805.08	819 Fully Paid ordinary shares	819
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	7,219.62	2,111 Fully Paid ordinary shares	2,111
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	4,418.64	1,292 Fully Paid ordinary shares	1,292
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	880.23	257 Fully Paid ordinary shares	257
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	738.72	216 Fully Paid ordinary shares	216
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	10,564.40	3,080 Fully Paid ordinary shares	3,080
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	5,000.94	1,458 Fully Paid ordinary shares	1,458
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	25,403.76	7,428 Fully Paid ordinary shares	7,428
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	502.74	147 Fully Paid ordinary shares	147
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	88,807.14	25,967 Fully Paid ordinary shares	25,967
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	529.33	155 Fully Paid ordinary shares	155
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Sale of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	1,217,620.98	356,092 Fully Paid ordinary shares	356,092
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Borrow by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley - see Annexure B	N/A	74,456 Fully Paid ordinary shares	74,456
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Collateral Returned by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley - see Annexure B	N/A	3,003,453 Fully Paid ordinary shares	3,003,453
25/01/2022	Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.	Purchase of securities by an entity controlled by Morgan Stanley	50,015.50	14,490 Fully Paid ordinary shares	14,490

Annexure B

This is annexure B of 2 pages referred to in Form 605, Notice of ceasing to be a substantial holder dated 28 January 2022



Ryuichiro Sakuma

Authorised signatory

Dated 28 January 2022

The below schedules are based on the relevant standard agreements. The entity filing the report will, if requested by the company or responsible entity to whom the prescribed form must be given or ASIC, give a copy of the agreement to the company, responsible entity or ASIC.

Schedule		
Type of Agreement	International Prime Brokerage Agreement	
Parties to agreement	Morgan Stanley & Co. International pic for itself and as agent and trustee for and on behalf of the other Morgan Stanley Companies and COWEN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	
Transfer Date	20211206;	
Holder of Voting Rights	Prime broker has the right to vote securities rehypothecated from the Client.	
Are there any restrictions on voting rights?	Yes/ No	
If yes, detail Not applicable		
Scheduled Return Date (if any)	Open	
Does the borrower have the right to return early?	Yes /No	
If yes, detail Prime broker may return shares which were re	chypothecated from the client at any time.	
Does the lender have the right to recall early?	Yes /Ne	
If yes, detail Prime broker will be required to return to the	client shares rehypothecated from the client's account upon a sale of those shares by the client.	
Will the securities be returned on settlement?	Yes /No	
If yes, detail any exceptions Upon an Event of Default, the	default market value of all Equivalent Securities to be delivered will be determined and on the basis of the amounts so established, an account	
shall be taken of what is due from each party to the other. 1	he amounts due from one party shall be set off against the amounts due from the other party and only the balance of the account shall be	
payable.		

Schedule	
Type of Agreement	International Prime Brokerage Agreement
Parties to agreement	Morgan Stanley & Co. International plc for itself and as agent and trustee for and on behalf of the other Morgan Stanley Companies and METRICA ASIA EVENT DRIVEN MASTER FUND
Transfer Date	20220125;
Holder of Voting Rights	Prime broker has the right to vote securities rehypothecated from the Client.
Are there any restrictions on voting rights?	¥es/ No
If yes, detail Not applicable	
Scheduled Return Date (if any)	Open
Does the borrower have the right to return early?	Yes /No
if yes, detail Prime broker may return shares which were rehypothecated from the client at any time.	
Does the lender have the right to recall early?	Yes /No
If yes, detail Prime broker will be required to return to the clien	t shares rehypothecated from the client's account upon a sale of those shares by the client.
Will the securities be returned on settlement? Yes/No	

If yes, detail any exceptions Upon an Event of Default, the default market value of all Equivalent Securities to be delivered will be determined and on the basis of the amounts so established, an account shall be taken of what is due from each party to the other. The amounts due from one party shall be set off against the amounts due from the other party and only the balance of the account shall be payable.

Schedule	
Type of Agreement	International Prime Brokerage Agreement
Parties to agreement	Morgan Stanley & Co. International plc for itself and as agent and trustee for and on behalf of the other Morgan Stanley Companies and SAMSON ROCK EVENT DRIVEN MASTER FUND LIMITED
Transfer Date	20220125;
Holder of Voting Rights	Prime broker has the right to vote securities rehypothecated from the Client.
Are there any restrictions on voting rights?	Yes/ No
If yes, detail Not applicable	
Scheduled Return Date (if any)	Open
Does the borrower have the right to return early?	Yes /No
If yes, detail Prime broker may return shares which were re	hypothecated from the client at any time.
Does the lender have the right to recall early?	Yes /No
If yes, detail Prime broker will be required to return to the	client shares rehypothecated from the client's account upon a sale of those shares by the client.
Will the securities be returned on settlement?	Yes /No
If yes, detail any exceptions Upon an Event of Default, the	default market value of all Equivalent Securities to be delivered will be determined and on the basis of the amounts so established, an account
shall be taken of what is due from each narty to the other. I	he amounts due from one party shall be set off against the amounts due from the other party and only the halance of the account shall be

If yes, detail any exceptions Upon an Event of Default, the default market value of all Equivalent Securities to be delivered will be determined and on the basis of the amounts so established, an account shall be taken of what is due from each party to the other. The amounts due from one party shall be set off against the amounts due from the other party and only the balance of the account shall be payable.

Schedule		
Type of Agreement	International Prime Brokerage Agreement	
Parties to agreement	Morgan Stanley & Co. International plc for itself and as agent and trustee for and on behalf of the other Morgan Stanley Companies and EQUITY TRUSTEES LIMITED AS RESPONSIBLE ENTITY FOR DALTON STREET MARKET NEUTRAL TRUST	
Transfer Date	20220121;	
Holder of Voting Rights	Prime broker has the right to vote securities rehypothecated from the Client.	
Are there any restrictions on voting rights?	Yes/ No	
If yes, detail Not applicable		
Scheduled Return Date (if any)	Open	
Does the borrower have the right to return early?	Yes/ Ne	
If yes, detail Prime broker may return shares which were rehypo	othecated from the client at any time.	
Does the lender have the right to recall early?	Yes /No	
If yes, detail Prime broker will be required to return to the clien	t shares rehypothecated from the client's account upon a sale of those shares by the client.	
Will the securities be returned on settlement?	Yes/ No	

If yes, detail any exceptions Upon an Event of Default, the default market value of all Equivalent Securities to be delivered will be determined and on the basis of the amounts so established, an account shall be taken of what is due from each party to the other. The amounts due from one party shall be set off against the amounts due from the other party and only the balance of the account shall be payable.

Schedule	
Type of Agreement	International Prime Brokerage Agreement
Parties to agreement	Morgan Stanley & Co. International plc for itself and as agent and trustee for and on behalf of the other Morgan Stanley Companies and STICHTING DEGIRO
Transfer Date	20220125;
Holder of Voting Rights	Prime broker has the right to vote securities rehypothecated from the Client.
Are there any restrictions on voting rights?	Yes/ No
If yes, detail Not applicable	
Scheduled Return Date (if any)	Open
Does the borrower have the right to return early?	Yes /No
If yes, detail Prime broker may return shares which were rehy	oothecated from the client at any time.
Does the lender have the right to recall early?	Yes/ No
If yes, detail Prime broker will be required to return to the clie	nt shares rehypothecated from the client's account upon a sale of those shares by the client.
Will the securities be returned on settlement?	Yes/ No
1	fault market value of all Equivalent Securities to be delivered will be determined and on the basis of the amounts so established, an account

shall be taken of what is due from each party to the other. The amounts due from one party shall be set off against the amounts due from the other party and only the balance of the account shall be payable.

Schedule	
Type of Agreement	International Prime Brokerage Agreement
Parties to agreement	Morgan Stanley & Co. International plc for itself and as agent and trustee for and on behalf of the other Morgan Stanley Companies and INTEGRATED CORE STRATEGIES (ASIA) PTE LTD.
Transfer Date	20220121; 20220125;
Holder of Voting Rights	Prime broker has the right to vote securities rehypothecated from the Client.
Are there any restrictions on voting rights?	¥ es/ No
If yes, detail Not applicable	
Scheduled Return Date (if any)	Open
Does the borrower have the right to return early?	Yes/ No
If yes, detail Prime broker may return shares which were rehypo	thecated from the client at any time.
Does the lender have the right to recall early?	Yes/ No
If yes, detail Prime broker will be required to return to the clien	shares rehypothecated from the client's account upon a sale of those shares by the client.
Will the securities be returned on settlement? Yes/ No	

f yes, detail any exceptions Upon an Event of Default, the default market value of all Equivalent Securities to be delivered will be determined and on the basis of the amounts so established, an account shall be taken of what is due from each party to the other. The amounts due from one party shall be set off against the amounts due from the other party and only the balance of the account shall be payable.

Schedule	
Type of Agreement	International Prime Brokerage Agreement
Parties to agreement	Morgan Stanley & Co. International plc for itself and as agent and trustee for and on behalf of the other Morgan Stanley Companies and PERPETUAL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED AS RESPONSIBLE ENTITY FOR PERPETUAL PURE EQUITY ALPHA FUND
Transfer Date	20220125;
Holder of Voting Rights	Prime broker has the right to vote securities rehypothecated from the Client.
Are there any restrictions on voting rights?	Yes/ No
If yes, detail Not applicable	
Scheduled Return Date (if any)	Open
Does the borrower have the right to return early?	Yes/ No
If yes, detail Prime broker may return shares which were re	ehypothecated from the client at any time.
Does the lender have the right to recall early?	Yes/ No
If yes, detail Prime broker will be required to return to the	client shares rehypothecated from the client's account upon a sale of those shares by the client.
Will the securities be returned on settlement?	Yes /No
If yes, detail any exceptions Upon an Event of Default, the	default market value of all Equivalent Securities to be delivered will be determined and on the basis of the amounts so established, an account

If yes, detail any exceptions. Upon an Event of Default, the default market value of all Equivalent Securities to be delivered will be determined and on the basis of the amounts so established, an account shall be taken of what is due from each party to the other. The amounts due from one party shall be set off against the amounts due from the other party and only the balance of the account shall be payable.

Schedule

AnnexureB

Type of Agreement	International Prime Brokerage Agreement
Parties to agreement	Morgan Stanley & Co. International pic for itself and as agent and trustee for and on behalf of the other Morgan Stanley Companies and BRAHMAN PURE ALPHA PTE LTD
Transfer Date	20220121;
Holder of Voting Rights	Prime broker has the right to vote securities rehypothecated from the Client.
Are there any restrictions on voting rights?	Yes/ No
If yes, detail Not applicable	
Scheduled Return Date (if any)	Open
Does the borrower have the right to return early?	Yes /No
If yes, detail Prime broker may return shares which were rehypothecated from the client at any time.	
Does the lender have the right to recall early?	Yes /No
if yes, detail Prime broker will be required to return to the client shares rehypothecated from the client's account upon a sale of those shares by the client.	
Will the securities be returned on settlement?	Yes /No
If yes, detail any exceptions Upon an Event of Default, the default market value of all Equivalent Securities to be delivered will be determined and on the basis of the amounts so established, an account	

If yes, detail any exceptions Upon an Event of Default, the default market value of all Equivalent Securities to be delivered will be determined and on the basis of the amounts so established, an account shall be taken of what is due from each party to the other. The amounts due from one party shall be set off against the amounts due from the other party and only the balance of the account shall be payable.